
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
8 September 2006 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A special meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the ROOM 4, VICTORIA HALLS, 
HELENSBURGH on FRIDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2006 at 3:00 PM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. SOCIAL WORK AND FREE PERSONAL CARE EXPENDITURE AND GAE  

 
  (a) REPORT BY HEAD OF STRATEGIC FINANCE DATED 26 JUNE 2006 

(Pages 1 - 12) 
 

  (b) REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES DATED JULY 2006 
(Pages 13 - 28) 

 
  (c) REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES DATED 

SEPTEMBER 2006 (Pages 29 - 50) 
 

  (d) CIRCULAR NO. CCD5/2003 (Pages 51 - 100) 
 

  (e) FREE PERSONAL CARE INQUIRY - CORRESPONDENCE FROM COSLA 
(Pages 101 - 104) 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Katie McKenzie                  Tel. No. 01546 604511 
 



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



F:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\2\AI00031266\GAEReport0.doc 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                   AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES            THURSDAY 13 JULY 2006 
 
 
SOCIAL WORK GAE / EXPENDITURE – SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1  This paper provides further information in regard to aspects of the 

report on Social Work expenditure/GAE submitted by the Head of 
Strategic Finance to the Council on 28 June 2006, which has been 
referred back to the Audit Committee. 

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1   Note the further information provided in this report. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 

3.1  The report submitted to the Council on 28 June 2006 by the Head 
of Strategic Finance provided information in relation to Social 
Work GAE and expenditure for the years 2004/05, 2005/06, and 
the current financial year 2006/07.  Social Work expenditure was 
broken down into a number of sub-headings.  The main elements 
of Social Work expenditure, as per the Strategic Finance report 
are: -  

 
• Service Strategy 
• Children and Families 
• Older People 
• Disabilities and Mental Health Needs 
• Free Personal Care 

 
 Appendices 1 to 5, attached to this report, provide a further 

breakdown of the expenditure under these five headings.  This 
further information is not an exhaustive itemisation of each area 
but, rather, is a summary of the main areas of spend within each 
category. 

 
 3.2 Members should also be aware that, although direct Social Work 

expenditure has increased, year on year, over the last three 
years, two other significant sources of funding have decreased 
considerably – Supporting People and Better Neighbourhood 
Services Fund/Social Inclusion Projects.  Appendix 6 shows the 
overall position in respect of these funding sources. 

 
Director of Community Services  
July 2006 
For further information contact: Jim Robb – Head of Integrated Care, Kilmory, Lochgilphead 
01546 04323 

Agenda Item 3bPage 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
 

Service Strategy 
 
The following table provides the level of spend for financial years 2004/2005 
and 2005/2006 and the budget for 2006/2007.  Service Strategy incurs the 
costs associated with running the service, such as, Planning & Performance 
and Quality Assurance. 
[...]
tions: 
 
Grant Funding 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 
Supporting People 14,900 13,782 13,261 
Better Neighbourhood Services 
Fund 1,170 1,942 766 

Social Inclusion Projects 744 0 0 
Community Regeneration Fund 
(CRF) 0 559 841 

TOTALS 16,814 16,283 14,868 
 
 
As stated in paragraph 3.2 there has been a decrease in grant funding in 
respect of social work related services over the three year span. The actual 
decrease is £1.946m or 11.5%. This has added to the additional pressure 
being placed on mainstream budgets. 
 
Supporting People funding will continue to reduce, certainly over the next 
2/3 financial years, and Community Regeneration Funding is not guaranteed 
after 2007/08, and so this pressure will continue and intensify. 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                   AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES       FRIDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 
 
SOCIAL WORK GAE / EXPENDITURE  
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1  This paper provides further information with regard to aspects of 

the report on Social Work expenditure/GAE submitted by the 
Head of Strategic Finance to the Council on 28 June 2006 and 
also to the further report submitted to the Audit Committee on 13 
July 2006. 

   
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1   Note the further information provided in this report. 

 
3. DETAIL 

 
3.1 As a result of considering the further report, submitted to the Audit 

Committee on 13 July 2006, Audit Committee Members were 
invited to request further information.  As a result the following 
information is now attached as appendices to this report: 

 
• Appendix 1 (pages 1-7) - social work GAE and expenditure 

figures from 2000/2001 onwards; 
• Appendix 1 (page 8)  - free personal care GAE and 

expenditure figures from 2002/2003, that is, year of 
implementation, onwards; 

• Appendix 1 (page 9) – cost of council run care homes from 
2000/2001 onwards; 

• Appendix 2 – breakdown of expenditure within older people 
services from 2000/2001 onwards; 

• Appendix 3 – client and expenditure details in relation to 
homecare provision from 2000/2001 onwards; 

• Appendix 4 – internal / external split of costs in relation to 
homecare provision from 2000/2001 onwards; 

• Appendix 5 – residential / nursing placement costs and client 
numbers from 2000/2001 onwards; and 

• Appendix 6 – free personal care expenditure and client 
numbers from 2002/2003 onwards. 

 
  
Director of Community Services  
 
 
For further information contact: Jim Robb – Head of Integrated Care, Kilmory, 
Lochgilphead 01546 604323 

Agenda Item 3cPage 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1

A
N

A
L
Y

SI
S 

O
F
 S

O
C

IA
L
 W

O
R

K
 G

A
E
 A

N
D

 A
C

T
U

A
L
 E

X
P
E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
 2

0
0
0
/2

0
0
1

G
A

E
 I
n
d
ic

a
to

r

G
A

E

A
ll
o
ca

ti
o
n

Se
rv

ic
e

St
ra

te
gy

R
e
p
o
rt

e
r 

to

C
h
il
d
re

n
's

P
a
n
e
l

C
h
il
d
re

n

a
n
d

F
a
m

il
ie

s

O
ld

e
r

P
e
o
p
le

D
is

a
b
il
it

ie
s

&
 M

e
n
ta

l 

H
e
a
lt

h
H

IV
/A

id
s

A
d
d
ic

ti
o
n
s/

S

u
b
st

a
n
ce

M
is

u
se

C
ri

m
in

a
l

J
u
st

ic
e

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

£
0
0
0
s

G
A

E
 A

ll
o
ca

ti
o
n
 2

0
0
0
/2

0
0
1

H
o
m

e
 B

a
se

d
 E

ld
e
rl

y
5
,2

2
9

5
,2

2
9

R
e
si

d
e
n
ti

a
l 
A
cc

o
m

m
o
d
a
ti

o
n
 f

o
r 

E
ld

e
rl

y
6
,0

2
5

6
,0

2
5

C
a
se

w
o
rk

a
n
d
 A

d
m

in
-

e
ld

e
rl

y
5
4
8

5
4
8

C
o
m

m
u
n
it

y
a
n
d
 R

e
si

d
e
n
ti

a
l 
C
a
re

 f
o
r 

C
h
il
d
re

n
9
9
5

9
9
5

D
a
y 

C
a
re

 f
o
r 

C
h
il
d
re

n
2
1
6

2
1
6

C
a
se

w
o
rk

a
n
d
 A

d
m

in
-

ch
il
d
re

n
6
8
8

6
8
8

Se
rv

ic
e
s 

fo
r 

H
IV

/
A
ID

S
7

7
C
a
se

w
o
rk

a
n
d
 A

d
m

in
- 

H
IV

/
A
ID

S
1

1
Se

rv
ic

e
s 

fo
r 

P
e
o
p
le

w
it

h
 D

is
a
b
il
it

ie
s

3
,8

5
9

3
,8

5
9

C
a
se

w
o
rk

a
n
d
 A

d
m

in
- 

D
is

a
b
il
it

ie
s
[...]
 levels and frequency of tasks related to personal care. 

Page 59



10

7. Local authorities and the NHS will have agreements in place on how personal care 

services are provided locally and by whom.  The implementation of free personal care should 

fit with these arrangements. 

Definition of Personal Care 

8. Sections 1 and 2 and Schedule 1 of the Community Care and Health (Scotland) Act 

2002 (annotated extract at Annex A) and the regulations that will be made under the Act 

provide that personal care, as recommended by the Care Development Group, shall be 

provided free by local authorities to those aged 65 and over who need it. 

9. In legal terms, the CDG's definition of personal care covers both personal care and 

personal support (as defined in the Regulation of Care (Scotland) Act 2001).  The Community 

Care and Health (Scotland) Act 2002 therefore requires that neither personal care nor 

personal support shall be charged for.  In addition, it specifies that no charge should be made 

for the specific types of care listed in Schedule 1 to the Act (even if they would not be classified 

as personal care or support under the terms of the Regulation of Care (Scotland) Act 2001). 

10. These guidelines offer further explanation of the components of personal care and 

should be read in conjunction with the relevant legislative provisions.

Personal Hygiene

Help with washing as well as bathing and showering is included.

Continence Management

Help with the use of continence equipment is included. 

Problems of Immobility

Only care provided to deal with the effects of immobility which directly meets personal care needs 

as defined in the Community Care and Health (Scotland) Act 2002 is included (ie personal hygiene, 

continence management, eating, simple treatments and personal assistance tasks). 

Food and Diet

Food preparation and provision of meals are not included. However assistance with eating, 

assistance to manage special diets and the assistance with the preparation of specialist meals (eg 

pureed foods) is included. 

Simple Treatments

Assistance with tasks in this component will continue to be in line with any local agreements 

defining task responsibilities of health and care at home staff. 

Personal Assistance

Help to move about indoors is included. 

Page 60



11

Equipment & Adaptations

This policy is related to the provision of social and nursing care not the provision of 

equipment and adaptations.

For the purposes of this policy only memory and safety devices which help individuals to 

manage their own personal care needs are included (eg the use of personal reminder systems 

to allow individuals to manage their medicines or the use of sound/movement alarms linked to 

light controls to guide people with dementia to the toilet and minimise the risks related to 

wandering at night).  Community alarms and other associated devices are not included in this 

policy.

The development of technology in this area is expanding rapidly, as recognised by the Care 

Development Group.  This will be kept under review by the Scottish Executive in relation to 

Supporting People, Joint Future developments and the work of the Strategy Forum: 

Equipment and Adaptations.  Further guidance will follow later this year. 

Interface with Supporting People 

11. Supporting People is a framework that will provide housing support services to a wide range 

of vulnerable people in ways responsive to their needs when it is introduced in April 2003.  From 

that date, housing support services will include any service which provides support, assistance, 

advice or counselling to an individual with particular needs to enable that individual to occupy or 

continue to occupy as the person's sole or main residence, residential accommodation other than 

excepted accommodation.  Excepted accommodation is defined in the Housing (Scotland) Act 2001 

as accommodation, or accommodation of a type, specified as 
[...]
requires, a standard form may be used by local authorities.  An example 

proforma is at Annex B. 

17. The introduction of free personal and nursing care will not change the existing residential 

care charging arrangements under the National Assistance Act 1948 and the National Assistance 

(Assessment of Resources) Regulations 1992 (as amended for Scotland).  These are set out in more 

detail in Section 3. 

Local eligibility criteria and priorities 

18. Local authorities will need to have in place agreed eligibility criteria for assessments of need 

and priorities for the provision of and access to services based on need.  Many authorities will have 

these in place already and there is no requirement on authorities to change these arrangements.  

Following a needs assessment, payment towards personal care should commence when the 

authority is in a position to arrange or provide the required services.  It is important that people 

receive services on the basis of prioritising the care needs of older people rather than on individuals’ 

ability to pay. 

Individuals currently receiving care at home services via their local authority 

19. In preparation for the implementation of this policy, local authorities will need to 

agree with individuals currently receiving care at home services the level of personal care and 

non personal care they receive in their service.  Whilst a reassessment of care needs may be 

Page 62



13

necessary in some cases according to individual circumstances it is envisaged that a review of 

the person's financial contribution using existing mechanisms may be sufficient.  Local 

authorities will then have to calculate whether there needs to be an adjustment to any charges 

the individual is currently paying for their care package.  Guidance on charging is set out in 

Section 3. 

Individuals currently arranging their own services for care at home 

20. Individuals who currently arrange their own services and who wish to a
[...]
IC POINTS ABOUT THE MODEL CONTRACT

The Offer 

11. The wording of the offer and information contained may vary slightly from authority to 

authority.  However, for the sake of transparency, it is important that the offer is in respect of a 

particular resident, that the resident's name is on the front sheet of the offer and that the offer 

states the level of care which will be provided to the resident under the contract (personal care 

or nursing care or personal and nursing care.) 

THE SCHEDULE

Definition of the Contract Price:

12. The contract price is set in regulations of the Scottish Parliament (The Community Care 

(Personal Care and Nursing Care) (Scotland) Regulations 2002) and can only be varied through 

regulations.  The definition is worded in such a way that if the contract price is changed in 

regulations at some future date, then no amendment will be needed to existing contracts. 

Pre-Conditions concerning the resident:

13. The third pre-condition concerning the resident ((c) in 2.2) is that the resident must either have 

been assessed by the local authority as requiring personal and/or nursing care or "is a person 

referred to in Regulation 2 of the Community Care (Assessment of Needs) (Scotland) 

Regulations 2002...."  This refers to those people who were already in a care home prior to 

1 April 2002 and for whom local authorities can arrange the provision of personal and/or 

nursing care without carrying out a needs assessment under the transitional arrangements for 

implementation. 

Page 83



ANNEX C 

3

Duration of Contract:

14. Section 2 sets out the eligibility criteria.  Paragraph 18 notes that local authorities will need to 

have in place agreed eligibility criteria for assessments of need and priorities for the provision 

of and access to services based on need.  Following a needs assessment, payment towards 

personal care should commence when the authority is in a position to arrange or provide the 

required servic
[...]
 what should not ordinarily 
be charged for as follows: 
 
(2) As regard the person’s eating requirements – 
 

• assisting with the preparation of food: 
• assisting in the fulfilment of dietary needs.  

 
Whilst this all seems clear the law, interpreted by the original Scottish Executive 
Guidance, (CCD 4 2002, consolidated by CCD 5/2003 page 10 states: 
 

Agenda Item 3ePage 101



 
 
 

Food and Diet 
Food preparation and provision of meal are not included. However assistance with 
eating, assistance to manage specialist diets and the assistance with the 
preparation of specialist meals (pureed foods) is included. 
 
The law indicates that the issue centres not on the preparation of food as a global task but 
on the preparation for eating where preparation for eating is a specific task (to include 
reminders to eat). The confusion is therefore a subtle one. Local authorities supported the 
guidance, as it made clear that it was not the preparation/cooking of the meal that 
constituted personal care, but its preparation for consumption where the individual had 
special (as assessed) requirements or needed to be fed/prompted to eat. Given that there 
is no legal definition or guidance as to what constitutes assistance with food preparation, 
this means that, if challenged, this could only be resolved through the courts. In this 
regard cooking a meal is a hotel cost and therefore chargeable whereas assistance with 
the preparation/consumption of food i.e. once the meal is available, is a personal care task 
and not chargeable.”   
 
COSLA has made its position perfectly clear to the Minister and to the Scottish Executive. 
Any confusion cannot be attributed to local government; any changes to the position on 
charging must be fully funded; and no retrospective payments for charges should be 
made. This is a significant issue for councils, as not being able to charge, and not having 
sufficient resources coming in to cover the additional costs, would create further 
substantial funding problems.  If no additional funding can be secured, the likely way of 
managing the situation would be through direct or indirect service cuts, and reductions in 
staffing levels. COSLA’s best estimate at this stage is that if the Scottish Executive were 
to alter the current position on this issue then Councils would incur additional costs in the 
region of £30 million. It is important to stress that these services were never budgeted for 
when this policy was originally launched, as it was intended that their cost would be met 
through cost recovery.  
  
Availability of Services 
The Committee also pursued the issue of the availability of services following the 
completion of an assessment. Presuming the client has an assessed need within the 
terms of the guidance, the local authority has a duty to provide that service. However, 
paragraph 18 of CCD5/2003 states that, “Following a needs assessment, payment 
towards personal care should commence when the authority is in a position to 
arrange or provide the required services”. 
 
Local authorities are clear on their interpretation of this point. Services can only be 
provided when the resources are available to meet the assessed needs - in other words, 
when the local authority is in a position to arrange or provide these services. The cash 
limited nature of this budget sets the boundaries. 
 
COSLA does not disagree that those services defined as personal care  require to be free 
at the point of delivery, just like health services. Also, like health services, this does not 
mean that they can be immediately provided. Waiting lists in health are presumably the 
norm (partly) because they also have cash limited budgets. In this regard services differ 
from pensions and benefits because local authorities have cash limited budgets. The only 
possible way round this is to either create a large enough budget to avoid anyone having 
to wait for a service, or to develop a system for services li

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the ROOM 4, VICTORIA HALLS, 

HELENSBURGH  
on FRIDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2006  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine  
 Councillor John Tacchi  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
  
Also Present: Jim Robb, Head of Integrated Care 
 Councillor George Freeman 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Ian Ross, Christopher 

Valentine and Councillor Elaine Robertson. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. SOCIAL WORK AND FREE PERSONAL CARE EXPENDITURE AND GAE 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing further information with regard to 
aspects of the report on Social Work expenditure/GAE submitted by the Head of 
Strategic Finance to the Council on 28 June 2006 and also to the further report 
submitted to the Audit Committee on 13 July 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the further information provided in the report, and to commend 
the Head of Strategic Finance and the Head of Integrated Care for the 
clarity of the information provided. 

  
2. To note:  

(i) That with the exception of 2003/04, overall expenditure on Social 
Services has exceeded GAE. 

(ii) That in terms of expenditure on older peoples services, the Council 
has significantly underspent its allocation in the past six years, with 
the exception of 2002/03; the underspend last year being £2.7 
million and a projected underspend of £4.9 million in the 2006/07 
budget, almost 20% of the GAE allocation. 

(iii) That in relation to expenditure on Children and Families, the 
Council has significantly overspent the GAE allocation; last year by 



£4.5 million and a projected overspend by £4.5 million in 2006/07 
budget. 

(iv) Specifically in respect of free personal care, that since its 
introduction, the Council has spent significantly more than GAE in 
each financial year.  In 2005/06, £5.9 million was spent on free 
personal care compared to a GAE allocation of £3.8 million.  

(v) Despite the recurrent overspending in respect of free personal care 
compared to GAE, a further £902,000 is currently required on a 
recurring basis to fund 137 people on the waiting list. 

(vi) The Scottish Executive guidance on free personal care circular 
CCD5/2003 which states inter alia –  

i. Clause 10 – Food and Diet ‘Food preparation and provision 
of meals are not included.  However assistance to manage 
special diets and the assistance with the preparation of 
specialist meals [e.g. pureed foods] is included 

ii. Local authorities will need to have in place agreed eligibility 
criteria for assessments of need and priorities for the 
provision of and access to services based on need.  Many 
authorities will have these in place already and there is no 
requirement on authorities to change these arrangements.  
Following a needs assessment, payment towards personal 
care should commence when the authority is in a position to 
arrange or provide the required services.  It is important that 
people receive services on the basis of prioritising the care 
needs of older people rather than on individuals’ ability to 
pay. 

 
(vii) The cost implications of Council run care homes on the Social 

Services budget.  The cost in 2005/06 accounting for 22% of £20.3 
million expenditure on older peoples services. 

(viii) That the Council is undertaking a strategic view on Social Work 
which is due to report in October 2006 and which should contain 
recommendations on this issue to the Strategic Policy Committee, 
and a report on the review should be considered by the Audit 
Committee in December 2006.  

 
3. To recommend that the strategic review of social work include a Value For 

Money audit and options appraisal of Council run care homes.  
 

4. To recommend to the Strategic Policy Committee that in future there 
should be a report within the ‘Budget Pack’ by the Head of Strategic 
Finance advising of the comparison between GAE allocation and 
proposed budget allocation for the current, previous and future years, 
disaggregated by individual service category within departments. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 26 June 2006, Reports 
by Director of Community Services dated July and September, Circular No. 
CCD5/2003 and Free Personal Care Enquiry – Correspondence from COSLA, 
submitted). 



 
 

 




